Due from other funds 1,900,115$
Current and long-term advances receivable 802,145
Due to other funds (1,901,474)
Current and long-term capital lease payable (10,485,000)

Business-type activities, internal balances (9,684,214)$

County of Oakland
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
September 30, 2011

117

20. Accounting and Reporting Change

In fiscal year 2011, the County adopted GASB Statement No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and
Governmental Fund-type Definitions.  The objective of this statement is to enhance the usefulness
of fund balance information by providing clearer fund balance classifications that can be more
consistently applied by clarifying the existing governmental fund-type definitions.  Following a
review of the County’s funds, and in order to conform to the classifications of the funds to the
appropriate fund types under these new definitions, several changes were made including restating
of fund balances as of September 30, 2010.  As a result, four Special Revenue funds were closed
into the General Fund, and a portion of one fund was closed into the General fund as follows:

Previously
Reported As Restated

September 30, September 30,
2010 Reclassifications 2010

General Fund 149,005,981$  20,956,264$   169,962,245$

Special Revenue Funds
Public Health (Major) 1,406 (1,406) -
Oakland Enhancement 355,369 (238,653) 116,716
Property Tax Forfieture 4,083,158 (4,083,158) -
CCIRF 15,245,552 (15,245,552) -
Jail Population Management 1,387,495 (1,387,495) -

170,078,961$   -$   170,078,961$

Fund Balances

Additionally, one major Special Revenue fund, the Interim Retirees Medical Benefits Trust fund,
was reclassified to a Pension Trust fund.  The resulted in a reduction of fund balance in the Special
Revenue funds and an increase in net assets in the Pension Trust funds in the amount of
$337,645,711 as of September 30, 2010.

Also, one Special Revenue fund, the Delinquent Personal Tax Administration fund, was
reclassified to an Enterprise fund.  This reduced fund balance in the Special Revenue funds, and
increased net assets in the Enterprise funds in the amount of $4,587,569 as of September 30, 2010.